THE CHALK RIVER SUPERCONDUCTING CYCLOTRON
J.H. Ormrod, C.B. Bigham, E.A. Heighway, J.D. Hepburn, C.R. Hoffmann, J.A. Hulbert and H.R. Schneider
Atomic Energy of Canada Limited, Research Company
Chalk River Nuclear Laboratories
Chalk River, Ontario, Canada KOJ 1Jo
Summary
The Chalk River four-sector, K=52o super-
conducting cyclotron in combination with its 13 MV

rate for the whole system is expected to be no more
than 47 litres per hour.
The liquefier contains redundancy for maintenance
in that there are two independent sets of engines and
five separate compressors. Loss of one component can
be made up by increas ing liquid nitrogen precooling
and by drawi ng on the 1000 litre liquid helium buffer
reservoi r.
.0.. new set of refrigerant transfer lines is under
construction for the operational system. All the
lines are flexible so that they can he manufactured
straight and not hent until installation. This allows
optimization of the superinsulation wrapping and eases
assemhly, maintenance and repair. It has also made
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0245 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 245
possible the inclusion of 100 K thermal shielding to
the greater p"lrt of the line length reducing overall
system loss and the gas circulation burden. Figure 2
shows one of the new transfer lines.

coolant level. Both cryopanels are filled automati-
Fig. 3 The copper liner heing installed on the upper
pole.
Fig. 4 1500 Lis cryopanel.
cally through their own transfer lines in response to
signals from thermometric level sensors. Thermal
shielding for each cryopanel and the liquid transfer
line is provided solely by the cold boiloff gas. The
developmental cryopanel operated with 80% of full rf
voltage in the midplane cavity with a liqu id boiloff
of less than 1 litre per hour and a pumping speed of
1500 litres per second for air . This performance was
achieved by careful design and testing of the
radiation-rf baffles. The purpose of the outer water
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
246 CH1996-3/84/0000-0246 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
cooled baffle is purely to attenuate rf while pro
viding a large pumping aperture. The inner gas-cooled
baffle is a more conventional chevron type. At
present, the condensation surface (4.4 K) is a f!at

radii of 620 mm (dee tip), 4RO Jm1 and the injection
radius of 150 mm to obtain measurements at specific
points in the structure. Well defined end points were
obtai ned at 480 mm and 620 I11Tl by subtracting gun-off
from gun-on spectra but the gun at the 150 mm radi us
did not produce an observable effect. The ratio of
voltages at 480 I11Tl relative to voltages at the dee tip
as a function of frequency is shown in Fig. 6. It was
found that a good measure of the dee tip voltage could
be obtained by using a collimator on the spectrometer
arranged to see only the dee ti p "hot-spot" and thi s
was used for voltage calibration after the guns were
removed. During 1!-mode operation, a high energy
spectrum was observed from the central region. At 32
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0247 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 247
and 38 MH z, th is spect rum had a well defi ned edge and
is he1iev<!d to gi ve a good measure of the resonator
to-resonator voltage, i.e., twice the dee voltage. At
higher frequencies the edges are not as sharp and seem

required the rJesign of a single hyhrid coupling loop
with two degrees of freedom all owi I'1g, hut also
requiring, tunil'1g of the coupl ing to f)oth resonances
over the entire operating range.
The new huncher has now been vacuum testerJ and
has demonstrated extremely stahle, microphonic-free
operation sho'tling no sign of multipactoring. It has
been successfully operated to rJesign voltage (achieved
by approximately 50 Watts into each of the two reso
nators) over the entire frequency range of 31 to
62 MHz and 62 to 124 "1Hz respecti ve1y. The desi gn
voltages, measured hy accelerating electrons across
the single gridded accelerating gap, of 2 kV and 600.V
peak respectively have been easily achieved. Emphasls
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
248 CH1996-3/84/0000-0248 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
has now turned to completing the computer control for
tl1e bunchers.
The high energy buncher 7 structure is a fi5 mm
drift tube on il sliding short tuned resonator oper

cross sect~on of. di ameter 0.5 111m to a rectangul ar
cross s.ectlon havlng an aspect ratio of about 3/l.
El?n~atlon of t~e conductor is insignificant and
c~lt~cal current lS not affected. Flattening improves
wlndlng control and packing fraction and reduces the
amount of epoxy present after vacuum imp regnat ion.
The channel modules are being made and tested
individually in a superconducting magnet capable of
genera~ing background fields up to 5 T. The modules,
beam plpe and local helium can will be assembled and
mounted in a specially desi gned cryostat to allow the
ent i ~e mag~et i c channel to be testerl in its ope rat i ng
C?nflguratlon at full current hut in zero background
fleld before installation in the main coil cryostat.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0249 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 249
Probes
For initial cyclotron operation, three probes
will be proviried. Two of these, locateri in the mid
plane and separated by gOo move from outside the yoke

2142. --
C.R. Hoffmann, Proc. Ninth Int. Conf. Cyclotrons,
Caen, France, Editions de Physique (1981) 497.
LA. Heighway, C.B. Bigham, J.E. McGregor, IEEE
Proc. NS-30 (1983) 2809.
C.B. Bigham, R.,], Burton and J.E. McGregor, these
proceedings.
C.B. Bigham,
J.L McGregor,
r:.R. Hoffmann,
proceedings.
A. Perujo, F:.A. Heighway and
these procee~ings.
·J.F. Mouris and D.R. Proulx, these
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
250 CH1996-3/84/0000-0250 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE